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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, I94I) 



MONEY FOR CONTROL OF THE FRUIT OR BLUEBERRY FLY 665 

CHAP. 92 

.' Chapter 91 

RESOLVE, Relative to Catching Lobsters Near Monhegan. 

Catching of lobsters regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea 
and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation 
numbered 76 of the official rules and regulations of the department of sea 
and shore fisheries, and to issue the following rule and regulation in place 
thereof: 

'Close time about Monhegan, penalty. It shall be unlawful to take, catch, 
kill, .destroy, or set any lobster trap or other device for the purpose of 
taking, catching, killing or destroying any lobster or lobsters within 2 
miles of the shore of Monhegan Island between the 25th day of June of 
each year and the 1st day of December follo~g. Any person violating 
the provisions of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not 
more than $50.' 

Approved April 1, 1941 

Chapter 92 

RESOL VE, Appropriating Money for Control of the Fruit or Blueberry 
Fly in Maine. 

Appropriation for blueberry fly control. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated the sum of $2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1942, and $2500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, to be expended 
under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture in repelling, de­
stroying and mitigating the ravages of, and in preventing the spread and 
distribution of, the fruit fly infesting blueberries grown in the state of 
Maine, provided that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, which may remain unexpended at the end 
of the said period shall be available for expenditure during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1943, and fhat any unexpended balance at the end of June 
30, 1943, lapse into the general fund, and be it further 

Resolved: That the legislafiiie--tecommends that the persons, firms and 
corporations engaged in growing blueberries-organize for the purpose of 
cooperating for the purpose of controlling the spread of the said fruit fly. 

Approved April 4, 1941 
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